



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Sandiganbayan

Quezon City

Fifth Division

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, SB-16-CRM-0531 to 0536
Plaintiff,

– versus –

**JUANITO A. RUBIO, RAOUL
CORVERA VILLARETE, &
ANGELINE ALTUNA ROJAS,**
Accused.

**For: Violations of section 3(e)
of Rep. Act No. 3019**

Present:

**LAGOS, J., Chairperson,
CRUZ*, and
MENDOZA-ARCEGA, JJ.**

Promulgated:

September 11, 2017 *led*

X-----X

RESOLUTION

LAGOS, J.:

For resolution is accused Angeline A. Rojas's *Demurrer to Evidence*, which was filed with prior leave of court.¹ The prosecution filed its opposition thereto.²

Accused Juanito A. Rubio, Raoul C. Villarete, and Angeline N Rojas are charged with violations of section 3(e) of Rep. Act No. 3019. The accusatory portion of the Informations against them read similarly as follows, with differences in the date of commission and the amount involved changed:

"That on <alleged date of commission> or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within the

¹ Records (Volume III), pp. 58-75, dated 28 June 2017.

² Records (Volume III), pp. 76-81, dated 17 July 2017.

led

